FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

### 08-06-1999



					}
ſ	Pare	Department o ht and Trade	<del>f Comme</del> mark Offi	rce †	
1		TRADEM	ARK		
	M	AUG	2		
	ט ט				

101111406 RECURPATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY  4UG 2							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type	Conveyance Type						
▼ New	☐ Assignment ☐ License						
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment						
Document ID #	☐ Merger Effective Date						
Correction of PTO Error	Month Day Year 04/01/98						
Reel # Frame #	⊠ Change of Name						
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	□ Other 745 84705						
Reel #   11ame #							
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year  Name Planning & Logic Inc.  Formerly							
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association							
Other							
☒ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization    California							
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached						
Name PowerPlan Corporation							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1) 2130 Main Street, Suite 245							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) Huntington Beach	California 92648						
City	State/Country Zip Code						
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an						
Corporation Association Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.							
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)							
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization							
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
1 FC:481 40.90 UP 2 FC:482 25.00 UP							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

EMD50424991US

		a political and the second	The state of the s					
FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office RADEMARK					
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.								
Name								
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2)								
Address (line 3)								
Address (line 4)								
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 650-494-0600								
Name	David A. Squellati, Esq.							
Address (line 1)	Fenwick & West LLP							
Address (line 2)	Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 800							
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, CA 94306							
Address (line 4)								
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 14								
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)								
Trade Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)								
74/584,205		1,316,661						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2								
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 65.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed ☑ Deposit Account □								
Deposit Account								
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0261								
	•		Yes X No					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes ⊠ No □								
Statement and Signature								
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.								
$\bigcirc$								
<u>David Squellati, E</u> Name of Person	_	Signature	Date Signed					
	Date Signed							



### SECRETARY OF STATE

I, *BILL JONES*, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript has been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that it is full, true and correct.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this



Billens

Secretary of State

50000527

## AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION ... OF PLANNING & LOGIC INC.

APR - 1 1993

ILL JOHES, SECRETARY OF GRAID

Richard Hu hereby certifies that:

- 1. He is the President and Secretary, respectively, of Planning & Logic Inc., a California corporation.
- 2. The Articles of Incorporation of the corporation, as amended to the date of the filing of this certificate, including amendments set forth herein but not separately filed (and with the omissions required by Section 910 of the California Corporations Code), are amended and restated to read in their entirety as set forth in the Restated Articles of Incorporation attached as Exhibit "A" hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.
- 3. The amendment and restatement of Articles of Incorporation to read as set forth in the Restated Articles of Incorporation attached as Exhibit "A" hereto has been duly approved by the board of directors.
- 4. The amendments to the Articles of Incorporation included in the Restated Articles of Incorporation set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (other than omissions required by Section 910 of the Corporations Code) have been duly approved by the required vote of the shareholders of the corporation in accordance with Sections 902 and 903 of the California Corporations Code. The corporation has two classes of stock, Common Stock and Preferred Stock, and the total number of outstanding shares is 10,015,661 shares of Common Stock. No shares of Preferred Stock is issued and outstanding. The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment of the Articles of Incorporation included in the Restated Articles of Incorporation set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto equaled or exceeded the vote required. The percentage vote required was more than 50% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock.

The undersigned further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our knowledge.

Dated: March **Z**4, 1998

Richard Hu, President and Secretary

18569//722106

TRADEMARK REEL: 001939 FRAME: 0826

# AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF POWERPLAN CORPORATION

#### **ARTICLE I**

The name of the corporation is PowerPlan Corporation.

#### ARTICLE II

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

#### **ARTICLE III**

The liability of the directors of the corporation for monetary damages shall be eliminated to the fullest extent permissible under California law. Unless applicable law otherwise provides, any amendment, repeal or modification of this Article III shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director under this Article III that existed at or prior to the time of such amendment, repeal or modification.

#### ARTICLE IV

The corporation is authorized to provide indemnification of agents (as defined in Section 317 of the California Corporations Code) through bylaw provisions, by agreements with agents, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, in excess of the indemnification otherwise permitted by Section 317 of the California Corporations Code, subject only to the applicable limits on such excess indemnification set forth in Section 204 of the California Corporations Code. Unless applicable law otherwise provides, any amendment, repeal or modification of any provision of this Article IV shall not adversely affect any contract or other right to indemnification of an agent of the corporation that existed at or prior to the time of such amendment, repeal or modification.

#### **ARTICLE V**

1. <u>Authorization of Shares</u>. This corporation is authorized to issue two classes of shares, designated "Common Stock" and "Preferred Stock," respectively, both of which shall have no par value. The number of shares of Common Stock authorized to be issued is 20,000,000 shares. The number of shares of Preferred Stock authorized to be issued is 6,024,000 shares, 6,024,000 of which are designated as "Series AA Preferred Stock."

#### **ARTICLE VI**

The rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions granted to and imposed on the Series AA Preferred Stock and the Common Stock are as follows:

- 1. **Definitions.** For purposes of this Article VI, the following definitions shall apply:
  - 1.1 "Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Company.
  - 1.2 "Company" shall mean this corporation.
- 1.3 "Common Stock" shall mean the Common Stock, no par value, of the Company.
- 1.4 "Common Stock Dividend" shall mean a stock dividend declared and paid on the Common Stock that is payable in shares of Common Stock.
- 1.5 "<u>Dividend Rate</u>" shall mean \$0.0116 per share per annum for the Series AA Preferred Stock.
- 1.6 "Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which the first share of Series AA Preferred Stock is issued by the Company.
- 1.7 "Original Issue Price" shall mean \$0.166 per share for the Series AA Preferred Stock.
- 1.8 "Permitted Repurchases" shall mean the repurchase by the Company of shares of Common Stock held by employees, officers, directors, consultants, independent contractors, advisors, or other persons performing services for the Company or a subsidiary that are subject to restricted stock purchase agreement, stock option exercise agreements or related stock purchase agreements under which the Company has the option to repurchase such shares: (i) at cost, upon the occurrence of certain events, such as the termination of employment or services; or (ii) at any price pursuant to the Company's exercise of a right of first refusal to repurchase such shares.
  - 1.9 "Preferred Stock" shall mean the Series AA Preferred Stock.
- 1.10 "Series AA Preferred Stock" shall mean the Series AA Preferred Stock, no par value, of the Company.
- 1.11 "Subsidiary" shall mean any corporation of which at least fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding voting stock is at the time owned directly or indirectly by the Company or by one or more of such subsidiary corporations.

2

2. <u>Dividend Rights</u>.

- Series AA Preferred Stock. In each calendar year, the holders of the then outstanding Series AA Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Board, out of any funds and assets of the Company legally available therefor, noncumulative dividends at the annual Dividend Rate for the Series AA Preferred Stock, prior and in preference to the payment of any dividends on the Common Stock in such calendar year (other than a Common Stock Dividend). No dividends (other than a Common Stock Dividend) shall be paid with respect to the Common Stock during any calendar year unless dividends in the total amount of the annual Dividend Rate for the Series AA Preferred Stock shall have first been paid or declared and set apart for payment to the holders of the Series AA Preferred Stock during that calendar year; provided, however, that this restriction shall not apply to Permitted Repurchases. Dividends on the Series AA Preferred Stock shall not be mandatory or cumulative, and no rights or interest shall accrue to the holders of the Series AA Preferred Stock by reason of the fact that the Company shall fail to declare or pay dividends on the Series AA Preferred Stock in the amount of the annual Dividend Rate for the Series AA Preferred Stock or in any other amount in any calendar year or any fiscal year of the Company, whether or not the earnings of the Company in any calendar year or fiscal year were sufficient to pay such dividends in whole or in part.
- 2.2 Participation Rights. If, after dividends in the full preferential amount specified in this Section 2 for the Series AA Preferred Stock has been paid or declared and set apart in any calendar year of the Company, the Board shall declare additional dividends out of funds legally available therefor in that calendar year, then such additional dividends shall be declared pro rata on the Common Stock, and the Series AA Preferred Stock on a pari passu basis according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by such holders, where each holder of shares of Series AA Preferred Stock is to be treated for this purpose as holding the greatest whole number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of all shares of Series AA Preferred Stock held by such holder pursuant to Section 5.
- 2.6 <u>Non-Cash Dividends</u>. Whenever a dividend provided for in this Section 2 shall be payable in property other than cash, the value of such dividend shall be deemed to be the fair market value of such property as determined in good faith by the Board.
- 3. <u>Liquidation Rights</u>. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, whether voluntary or involuntary, the funds and assets of the Company that may be legally distributed to the Company's shareholders (the "<u>Available Funds and Assets</u>") shall be distributed to shareholders in the following manner:
- 3.1 Series AA Preferred Stock. The holders of each share of Series AA Preferred Stock then outstanding shall be entitled to be paid, out of the Available Funds and Assets, and prior and in preference to any payment or distribution (or any setting apart of any payment or distribution) of any Available Funds and Assets on any shares of Common Stock, an amount per share equal to the Original Issue Price of the Series AA Preferred Stock plus all declared but unpaid dividends on the Series AA Preferred Stock. If upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, the Available Funds and Assets shall be insufficient to permit the payment to holders of the Series AA Preferred Stock of their full preferential amount described in this subsection, then all of the remaining Available Funds and Assets shall be distributed among the holders of the then outstanding Series AA Preferred Stock pro rata,

18569//722118 TRADEMARK REEL: 001939 FRAME: 0829 according to the number of outstanding shares of Series AA Preferred Stock held by each holder thereof.

- 3.2 <u>No Participation Rights</u>. If there are any Available Funds and Assets remaining after the payment or distribution (or the setting aside for payment or distribution) to the holders of the Preferred Stock of their full preferential amounts described above in this Section 3, then all such remaining Available Funds and Assets shall be distributed among the holders of the then outstanding Common Stock pro rata according to the number of shares of Common Stock held by such holders.
- 3.3 Merger or Sale of Assets. A (i) consolidation or merger of the Company with or into any other corporation or corporations in which the holders of the Company's outstanding shares immediately before such consolidation or merger do not, immediately after such consolidation or merger, retain stock representing a majority of the voting power of the surviving corporation of such consolidation or merger; or (ii) a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, shall each be deemed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company as those terms are used in this Section 3.
- 3.4 <u>Non-Cash Consideration</u>. If any assets of the Company distributed to shareholders in connection with any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Company are other than cash, then the value of such assets shall be their fair market value as determined by the Board, <u>except that</u> any securities to be distributed to shareholders in a liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Company shall be valued as follows:
- (a) The method of valuation of securities not subject to investment letter or other similar restrictions on free marketability shall be as follows:
- (i) if the securities are then traded on a national securities exchange or the Nasdaq National Market (or a similar national quotation system), then the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing prices of the securities on such exchange or system over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the distribution; and
- (ii) if actively traded over-the-counter, then the value shall be deemed to be the average of the closing bid prices over the 30-day period ending three (3) days prior to the distribution; and
- (iii) if there is no active public market, then the value shall be the fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board of Directors of the Company.
- (b) The method of valuation of securities subject to investment letter or other restrictions on free marketability shall be to make an appropriate discount from the market value determined as above in subparagraphs (a)(i),(ii) or (iii) of this subsection to reflect the approximate fair market value thereof, as determined in good faith by the Board.

4

#### 4. Voting Rights.

- 4.1 <u>Common Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Common Stock shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each share thereof held.
- 4.2 <u>Preferred Stock</u>. Each holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall be entitled to the number of votes equal to the number of whole shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Preferred Stock could be converted pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 below at the record date for the determination of the shareholders entitled to vote on such matters or, if no such record date is established, the date such vote is taken or any written consent of shareholders is solicited.
- 4.3 General. Subject to the foregoing provisions of this Section 4, each holder of Preferred Stock shall have full voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the holders of Common Stock, and shall be entitled to notice of any shareholders' meeting in accordance with the bylaws of the Company (as in effect at the time in question) and applicable law, and shall be entitled to vote, together with the holders of Common Stock, with respect to any question upon which holders of Common Stock have the right to vote, except as may be otherwise provided by applicable law. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein or as required by law, the holders of Preferred Stock and the holders of Common Stock shall vote together and not as separate classes.
- 5. <u>Conversion Rights</u>. The outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be convertible into Common Stock as follows:

#### 5.1 Optional Conversion.

- (a) At the option of the holder thereof, each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible, at any time or from time to time prior to the close of business on the business day before any date fixed for redemption of such share, into fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as provided herein.
- shares of Common Stock shall surrender the certificate or certificates therefor, duly endorsed, at the office of the Company or any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock or Common Stock, and shall give written notice to the Company at such office that such holder elects to convert the same and shall state therein the number of shares of Preferred Stock being converted. Thereupon the Company shall promptly issue and deliver at such office to such holder a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder is entitled upon such conversion. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the date of such surrender of the certificate or certificates representing the shares of Preferred Stock to be converted, and the person entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder of such shares of Common Stock on such date.

#### 5.2 Automatic Conversion.

(a) Each share of Preferred Stock shall automatically be converted into fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock, as provided herein: (i) immediately prior to the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective

registration statement filed under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, covering the offer and sale of Common Stock for the account of the Company in which the aggregate public offering price (before deduction of underwriters' discounts and commissions) equals or exceeds \$10,000,000 and the public offering price per share of which equals or exceeds \$0.50 per share before deduction of underwriters' discounts and commissions (such price per share of Common Stock to be appropriately adjusted to reflect Common Stock Events (as defined in subsection 5.4); or (ii) upon the Company's receipt of the written consent of the holders of not less than a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series AA Preferred Stock to the conversion of all then outstanding Preferred Stock under this Section 5.

- Upon the occurrence of any event specified in subparagraph 5.2(a) (b) (i) or (ii) above, the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock shall be converted into Common Stock automatically without the need for any further action by the holders of such shares and whether or not the certificates representing such shares are surrendered to the Company or its transfer agent; provided, however, that the Company shall not be obligated to issue certificates evidencing the shares of Common Stock issuable upon such conversion unless the certificates evidencing such shares of Preferred Stock are either delivered to the Company or its transfer agent as provided below, or the holder notifies the Company or its transfer agent that such certificates have been lost, stolen or destroyed and executes an agreement satisfactory to the Company to indemnify the Company from any loss incurred by it in connection with such certificates. Upon the occurrence of such automatic conversion of the Preferred Stock, the holders of Preferred Stock shall surrender the certificates representing such shares at the office of the Company or any transfer agent for the Preferred Stock or Common Stock. Thereupon, there shall be issued and delivered to such holder promptly at such office and in its name as shown on such surrendered certificate or certificates, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of Preferred Stock surrendered were convertible on the date on which such automatic conversion occurred.
- 5.3 <u>Conversion Price</u>. Each share of Preferred Stock shall be convertible in accordance with subsection 5.1 or subsection 5.2 above into the number of shares of Common Stock which results from dividing the Original Issue Price for such series of Preferred Stock by the conversion price for such series of Preferred Stock that is in effect at the time of conversion (the "<u>Conversion Price</u>"). The initial Conversion Price for the Series AA Preferred Stock shall be the Original Issue Price for the Series AA Preferred Stock. The Conversion Price of each series of Preferred Stock shall be subject to adjustment from time to time as provided below.
- Stock Event (as hereinafter defined), the Conversion Price of the Series AA Preferred Stock shall, simultaneously with the happening of such Common Stock Event, be adjusted by multiplying the Conversion Price of such series of Preferred Stock in effect immediately prior to such Common Stock Event by a fraction, (i) the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to such Common Stock Event, and (ii) the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately after such Common Stock Event, and the product so obtained shall thereafter be the Conversion Price for such series of Preferred Stock. The Conversion Price for a series of Preferred Stock shall be readjusted in the same manner upon the happening of each subsequent Common Stock Event. As used herein, the term "Common Stock Event" shall mean

6

- (i) the issue by the Company of additional shares of Common Stock as a dividend or other distribution on outstanding Common Stock. (ii) a subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares of Common Stock, or (iii) a combination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares of Common Stock.
- time to time after the Original Issue Date the Company pays a dividend or makes another distribution to the holders of the Common Stock payable in securities of the Company other than shares of Common Stock, then in each such event provision shall be made so that the holders of the Series AA Preferred Stock shall receive upon conversion thereof, in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock receivable upon conversion thereof, the amount of securities of the Company which they would have received had their Preferred Stock been converted into Common Stock on the date of such event (or such record date, as applicable) and had they thereafter, during the period from the date of such event (or such record date, as applicable) to and including the conversion date, retained such securities receivable by them as aforesaid during such period, subject to all other adjustments called for during such period under this Section 6 with respect to the rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock or with respect to such other securities by their terms.
- time or from time to time after the Original Issue Date the Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the Series AA Preferred Stock is changed into the same or a different number of shares of any class or classes of stock, whether by recapitalization, reclassification or otherwise (other than by a Common Stock Event or a stock dividend, reorganization, merger, consolidation or sale of assets provided for elsewhere in this Section 5), then in any such event each holder of Series AA Preferred Stock shall have the right thereafter to convert such stock into the kind and amount of stock and other securities and property receivable upon such recapitalization, reclassification or other change by holders of the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series AA Preferred Stock could have been converted immediately prior to such recapitalization, reclassification or change, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein or with respect to such other securities or property by the terms thereof.
- 5.7 <u>Certificate of Adjustment</u>. In each case of an adjustment or readjustment of the Conversion Price for a series of Preferred Stock, the Company, at its expense, shall cause its Chief Financial Officer to compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the provisions hereof and prepare a certificate showing such adjustment or readjustment, and shall mail such certificate, by first class mail, postage prepaid, to each registered holder of the Preferred Stock at the holder's address as shown in the Company's books.
- 5.8 <u>Fractional Shares</u>. No fractional shares of Common Stock shall be issued upon any conversion of Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional share to which the holder would otherwise be entitled, the Company shall pay the holder cash equal to the product of such fraction multiplied by the Common Stock's fair market value as determined in good faith by the Board as of the date of conversion.
- 5.9 <u>Reservation of Stock Issuable Upon Conversion</u>. The Company shall at all times reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock,

7

solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the shares of the Preferred Stock, such number of its shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock; and if at any time the number of authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock shall not be sufficient to effect the conversion of all then outstanding shares of the Preferred Stock, the Company will take such corporate action as may, in the opinion of its counsel, be necessary to increase its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock to such number of shares as shall be sufficient for such purpose.

- 5.10 Notices. Any notice required by the provisions of this Section 6 to be given to the holders of shares of the Preferred Stock shall be deemed given upon the earlier of actual receipt or deposit in the United States mail, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to each holder of record at the address of such holder appearing on the books of the Company.
- 5.11 No Impairment. The Company shall not avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Company, but shall at all times in good faith assist in carrying out all such action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate in order to protect the conversion rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock against impairment.

#### 6. Restrictions and Limitations.

- 6.1 <u>Series Protective Provisions</u>. So long as any shares of Series AA Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Company shall not, without the approval, by vote or written consent, of the holders of a majority of the Series AA Preferred Stock then outstanding, voting as a separate series:
- (1) amend its Articles of Incorporation in any manner that would alter or change any of the rights, preferences, privileges or restrictions of the Series AA Preferred Stock:
- (2) amend its Articles of Incorporation in any other manner that would materially and adversely affect the rights, preferences and privileges of the Series AA Preferred Stock:
- (3) reclassify any outstanding shares of securities of the Company into shares having rights, preferences or privileges senior to or on a parity with the Series AA Preferred Stock;
- (4) authorize or issue any other stock having rights or preferences senior to or on a parity with the Series AA Preferred Stock as to dividend rights or liquidation preferences;
- (5) declare or pay any dividends (other than dividends payable solely in shares of its own Common Stock) on or declare or make any other distribution (other than Permitted Repurchases), directly or indirectly, on account of any shares of Common Stock now or hereafter outstanding; or

- (6) liquidate or dissolve.
- 6.2 <u>Class Protective Provisions</u>. the Company shall not, without the approval, by vote or written consent, of (i) the holders of a majority of the Series AA Preferred Stock then outstanding, and (ii) the holders of a majority of the Common Stock then outstanding, each voting as a separate class:
- (1) merge or consolidate with or into any corporation if such merger or consolidation otherwise requires shareholder approval and would result in the shareholders of the Company immediately prior to such merger or consolidation holding less than majority of the voting power of the stock of the surviving corporation immediately after such merger or consolidation; or
- (2) sell all or substantially all the Company's assets in a single transaction or series of related transactions.

#### 7. Miscellaneous

- 7.1 No Reissuance of Preferred Stock. No share or shares of Preferred Stock acquired by the Company by reason of redemption, purchase, conversion or otherwise shall be reissued, and all such shares shall be canceled, retired and eliminated from the shares which the Company shall be authorized to issue.
- 7.2 <u>Consent to Certain Transactions</u>. Each holder of shares of Preferred Stock shall, by virtue of its acceptance of a stock certificate evidencing Preferred Stock, be deemed to have consented, for purposes of Sections 502, 503 and 506 of the California Corporations Code, to all Permitted Repurchases.

